the annual dividend per share.

BYD could be a potential growth pipeline for GLPI. Strategically, we view BYD’s

participation in the transaction as an opportunity for GLPI.  While we do not think BYD will

be a significant user of REITs as a source of financing, we do see the potential for an

occasional one-off transaction involving a REIT. If BYD does consider an OpCo deal going

forward, GLPI already has a foot in the door.  This represents a modest growth pipeline

opportunity for GLPI if they can prove to be an effective partner for BYD.

Upgrading to Buy, Raising PT to $40. Given the favorable dynamics of the transaction,

we are upgrading the shares of GLPI to Buy (from Hold) and raising our price target to

$40, which implies a 7% cap (14x multiple) on our 2019 PF Adjusted EBITDA of $942m.

Our 2019 PF dividend is $2.75, which implies a yield of 6.8% based on our new price

target. All in, we are forecasting a total return of about 16% from current levels. Given the

favorable outcome of the PENN/PNK merger we see a near-term valuation opportunity.

Figure 7. Pro Forma Estimates and Valuation

Source: Company documents and Union Gaming.

PF

2019E Adjustments 2019E PF

Adjusted EBITDA $896 $46 $942

Net debt 4,363 315 4,678

Interest expense 205 11 216

AFFO 690 35 725

Shares 211 0 211

AFFO/Share $3.27 $3.44 5.1%  accretive

Payout Ratio 80% 80%

Dividend $2.62 $2.75 5.1%  accretive

Target yield 6.80%

Target price $40.44

Implied equity value 8,532

Net debt 4,678

TEV 13,210

TEV/EBITDA 14.0x

Implied cap rate 7.1%

Net leverage 5.0x

7

December 19, 2017 Global Gaming Operators

Important Disclosure
Analyst Certification
The analyst, John DeCree, primarily responsible for the preparation of this research report attests to the following: (1) that the views and
opinions rendered in this research report reflect his or her personal views about the subject companies or issuers; and (2) that no part of